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Today’s Agenda

• Update on Greenbelt Lands Inventory

• Overview of Greenbelt Plan Chapters

• Public Input and Workshop

• Recommendations of Consultant

• Key Issues for Consideration and 

Discussion

• Next Steps
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The Greenbelt Plan recommended conservation 

of a minimum of 30% (200,000 acres) of 

Charleston County’s land resources by 2031.



CHARLESTON COUNTY 

GREENBELT PROGRAM

Inventory & Assessment Update
September 7, 2017 – Update to 

County Council



Total Acreage % of 2006 

Target

Total Protected Since 2006

Rural Greenbelt Lands 11,397 70%

Francis Marion Forest 11,438 111%

Lowcountry Wetlands 7,900 141%

PRC Regional Parks 5,933 127%

Urban Greenbelt Lands 666 33%

Greenway Corridors 155 13%

Total 37,628 94%
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Inventory 
Results 
Summary



Total Lands protected since 2006: 38,000 (94% of target)

18,781 of these acres were protected 

through the Greenbelt Program
21,012 of these acres were protected 

through the Greenbelt Program

16,616 of these acres were protected by 

others



Overall Lands Protected (Pre-2006)Lands protected prior to 2006



Overall Lands Protected (Post-2006)Additional lands protected since 2006



Overall Lands Protected (Total)Total lands now protected – approximately 198,000 acres



Inventory & Assessment Memo

• Background

• Lands Protected in Charleston 
County Since 2006 

• Summary Chart & Maps 

• Methodology

• Master Inventory Spreadsheet 
– Individual worksheets for the 6 

component landscapes (w/ site 
name, total acres, and data 
source for each individual tract 
accounted for in the inventory
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Video of Greenbelt 

Properties

Charleston County has assembled 

video footage of Greenbelt properties
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Overview of Greenbelt Plan

Chapters 1 to 5
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Greenbelt Plan – June 2006

• Original Greenbelt 

Plan adopted by 

Charleston County 

Council on June 6, 

2006

• For 2017, author a 

supplemental report 

that reflects 

accomplishments and 

changes to Program
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Chapter 1: Introduction

• Major Elements of 

Plan

• Greenbelt Advisory 

Board

• Plan Methodology

• Description of Plan 

Sections
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Recommendations for 

Chapter 1

• Supplemental report:

– Update to reflect new sales tax of 2016

– Summarize program accomplishments
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Chapter 2: Data Collection

• Types of Greenspace

• Definition of Greenbelt

• Inventory of 

Greenspace

• Inventory of Current 

Plans

• Regulatory Framework
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Recommendations for 

Chapter 2

• Supplemental report:

– Detailed summary report that updates protected 

and conserved greenspace, as completed by 

Alta

– Summarize new plans related to greenspace 

conservation: CCRPC, County, municipal, 

State, Federal and private sector
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Chapter 3: Needs 

Assessment

• Need for Greenspace

• Current Trails and 

Greenspace in County

• Current Level of 

Service

• Summary of Public 

Input

• Forecast of Needs
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Recommmendations for 

Chapter 3

• Supplemental report:

– Update the Needs section to reflect growth in 

population, additional greenspace conserved, 

and projected needs going forward

– Summary of meetings with Mayors

– Public survey (underway)

– Public Workshop (November 2, 2017)
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Public Input Survey

• Date of Report : Tuesday, 

October 17, 2017

• Total Responses: 274

• Completed Responses: 274



Q4: Which of the following landscapes do you feel 

are most important for the Greenbelt Program? 

(Select all that apply)

• Answered: 274 Skipped: 0



Q6: Which of the following do you regard 

as the most critical areas of need for 

Charleston County? (Select all that apply)

• Answered: 274 Skipped: 0



Q8: Where should Charleston County 

direct most of the funding for the 

Greenbelt Program? (Select one)

• Answered: 272 Skipped: 2
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Chapter 4: Greenbelt System

• Greenbelt Vision

• Rural and Urban 

Defined

• Greenbelt System 

Components

• Targeted Goals for 

Greenbelt System
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Purpose of the Program

“The purpose of this Greenbelt Plan is to 

conserve and protect both of these landscape 

types, which in the future can be devoted to 1) 

preservation of natural resources, 2) 

preservation of historic and cultural property, 

3) protection of scenic landscapes, 4) outdoor 

access and recreation, 5) protection of public 

health, safety and welfare.” (Page 4-1)
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Recommendations for 

Chapter 4

• Supplemental report:

– Greenbelt Vision remains same

– Rural and Urban definition remains the same

– Update Greenbelt System Components with 

new conserved amounts and new maps

Charleston County • Alta/Greenways



Chapter 5: Implementation

• Implementation 

Resources

• Sales Tax Allocation 

Formula

• Implementation Budget

• Organizational 

Framework

• Grants Programs

• Next Steps
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Recommendations for 

Chapter 5

• Supplemental report:

– Update Implementation Resources to reflect 

new sales tax

– Review and recommend changes to Allocation 

Formula (requires super majority approval by 

County Council)

– Revise implementation budget

– Revise the Organizational Framework per GAB

– Photo of current GAB (as part of report)
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Recommendations for 

Chapter 5

• Supplemental report (continued) 

– Revisions to Rural and Urban Grants Program 

per GAB

– Revise Action Steps chart

– Address and resolve other “Key Issues”
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Key Elements of the Plan

Vision: 
“Cities and Villages 

Surrounded by 

Green”

Final

Greenbelt 

Plan

GAB:

Working 

Definition

Public 

Input &
Needs 

Assessment

Policies:
Allocation of Sales 

Tax Proceeds

Policies:
Prioritization 

Criteria

Policies:
Conservation 

Toolbox
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ALLOCATION OF 2016 

SALES AND USE TAX
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Allocation Formula 2004 

Tax

• “The allocation of funds to rural and urban areas 

shall be based on a formula of 70% of the 

proceeds for the rural area and 30% for the urban 

area.” (Page 5-2)

• Rural funds are distributed via a competitive 

grants application program.

• Urban funds are distributed according to 2000 

census population of municipalities, and through a 

competitive grants program.
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Current Urban allocation

Charleston County • Alta/Greenways

Municipality

Population 

(U.S. Census 

2000)

Percent of 

Population

Urban 

Allocation

Charleston 95,528               34.69% 9,886,405$        

Folly Beach 2,116                 0.77% 218,990$           

Isle of Palms 4,583                 1.66% 474,305$           

James Island 18,341               6.66% 1,102,130$        

Kiawah Island 1,163                 0.42% 120,361$           

Lincolnville 904                    0.33% 93,557$             

Mt. Pleasant 47,609               17.29% 4,927,161$        

N. Charleston 76,244               27.69% 7,890,661$        

Seabrook Island 1,250                 0.45% 129,365$           

Sullivan's Island 1,911                 0.69% 197,774$           

Unincorporated 25,734               9.34% 3,459,290$        

Total 275,383             100.00% 28,500,000$      

Current Urban Allocation



Proposed Allocation Options

• Option 1: 70% county-wide/30% urban 

municipalities

• Option 2: 50% county-wide/50% urban 

municipalities

• Option 3: 30% county-wide/70% urban 

municipalities

• Option 4: No allocation formula
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NOTES:

• No decision has been made to bond any 

portion of the 2016 sales and use tax

• Bonded amounts are for purpose of 

illustration and discussion

• For discussion: $25 million bonded funds or 

$50 million bonded funds
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Notes: “Improvements” 

• 2006 Adopted Greenbelt Plan:

“Minor improvements will be limited to: 

boardwalks, foot bridges, unpaved trails, unpaved 

roadways, and unpaved small parking areas. The cost 

of these improvements should be included in any 

proposal submitted for the acquisition of sites. Other 

improvements may be included in a particular 

project but can not be funded with Greenbelt 

proceeds.” (Pages 5-6 and 5-8)
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Option 1: 70%/30%

• County-wide allocation 70% of total amount or 

$147 million (not bonded)

• Urban allocation 30% of total amount or $63 

million (not bonded)

• Urban funds allocated to urban municipalities only

• Remaining funds allocated to county-wide 

projects

• Urban municipalities could apply for county-wide 

funds after their allocation exhausted
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Option 1: 70%/30%

Municipality

Population 

(U.S. Census 

2010)

Percent of 

Population

Urban 

Allocation

Increase from 

Current 

Allocation

Charleston 111,981         39.63% 24,964,889$     $15,078,483

Folly Beach 2,617             0.93% 583,430$          $364,441

Isle of Palms 4,133             1.46% 921,405$          $447,100

James Island 11,544           4.09% 2,573,603$       $1,471,473

Kiawah Island 1,626             0.58% 362,498$          $242,137

Lincolnville 1,139             0.40% 253,927$          $160,370

Mt. Pleasant 67,843           24.01% 15,124,824$     $10,197,663

N. Charleston 78,201           27.67% 17,434,023$     $9,543,361

Seabrook Island 1,714             0.61% 382,117$          $252,752

Sullivan's Island 1,791             0.63% 399,283$          $201,509

Total 282,589         100.00% 63,000,000$     $34,500,000

Urban Allocation 30% of $210 million
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If $25 Million Bonded

Municipality

Population 

(U.S. Census 

2010)

Percent of 

Population

Urban 

Allocation

Charleston 111,981         39.63% 2,972,011$       

Folly Beach 2,617             0.93% 69,456$            

Isle of Palms 4,133             1.46% 109,691$          

James Island 11,544           4.09% 306,381$          

Kiawah Island 1,626             0.58% 43,155$            

Lincolnville 1,139             0.40% 30,229$            

Mt. Pleasant 67,843           24.01% 1,800,574$       

N. Charleston 78,201           27.67% 2,075,479$       

Seabrook Island 1,714             0.61% 45,490$            

Sullivan's Island 1,791             0.63% 47,534$            

Total 282,589         100.00% 7,500,000$       

Urban Allocation 30% of $25 million (Bonded Amount)
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If $50 million Bonded

Municipality

Population 

(U.S. Census 

2010)

Percent of 

Population

Urban 

Allocation

Charleston 111,981             39.63% 5,944,021$        

Folly Beach 2,617                 0.93% 138,912$           

Isle of Palms 4,133                 1.46% 219,382$           

James Island 11,544               4.09% 612,763$           

Kiawah Island 1,626                 0.58% 86,309$             

Lincolnville 1,139                 0.40% 60,459$             

Mt. Pleasant 67,843               24.01% 3,601,149$        

N. Charleston 78,201               27.67% 4,150,958$        

Seabrook Island 1,714                 0.61% 90,980$             

Sullivan's Island 1,791                 0.63% 95,067$             

Total 282,589             100.00% 15,000,000$      

Urban Allocation 30% of $50 million (Bonded Amount)
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Note:

• Under bonding scenarios , it is likely that 

additional funding may be available at a 

later date, either through an additional 

bonded amount or through the annual sales 

tax revenue stream.
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Option 2: 50%/50%

• County-wide allocation 50% of total amount or 

$105 million (not bonded)

• Urban allocation 50% of total amount or $105 

million (not bonded)

• Under this formula, urban municipalities would be 

allowed to apply for “county-wide” funds after 

they have exhausted their allocation.
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Option 2: 50%/50%

Municipality

Population 

(U.S. Census 

2010)

Percent of 

Population

Urban 

Allocation

Increase from 

Current 

Allocation

Charleston 111,981             39.63% 41,608,148$      $31,721,743

Folly Beach 2,617                 0.93% 972,384$           $753,394

Isle of Palms 4,133                 1.46% 1,535,675$        $1,061,371

James Island 11,544               4.09% 4,289,339$        $3,187,209

Kiawah Island 1,626                 0.58% 604,164$           $483,802

Lincolnville 1,139                 0.40% 423,212$           $329,655

Mt. Pleasant 67,843               24.01% 25,208,041$      $20,280,879

N. Charleston 78,201               27.67% 29,056,704$      $21,166,043

Seabrook Island 1,714                 0.61% 636,861$           $507,496

Sullivan's Island 1,791                 0.63% 665,472$           $467,698

Total 282,589             100.00% 105,000,000$    79,959,290$    

Urban Allocation 50% of $210 million
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If $25 million Bonded

Municipality

Population 

(U.S. Census 

2010)

Percent of 

Population

Urban 

Allocation

Charleston 111,981             39.63% 4,953,351$        

Folly Beach 2,617                 0.93% 115,760$           

Isle of Palms 4,133                 1.46% 182,819$           

James Island 11,544               4.09% 510,636$           

Kiawah Island 1,626                 0.58% 71,924$             

Lincolnville 1,139                 0.40% 50,382$             

Mt. Pleasant 67,843               24.01% 3,000,957$        

N. Charleston 78,201               27.67% 3,459,131$        

Seabrook Island 1,714                 0.61% 75,817$             

Sullivan's Island 1,791                 0.63% 79,223$             

Total 282,589             100.00% 12,500,000$      

Urban Allocation 50% of $25 million (Bonded Amount)
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If $50 Million Bonded

Municipality

Population 

(U.S. Census 

2010)

Percent of 

Population

Urban 

Allocation

Charleston 111,981             39.63% 9,906,702$        

Folly Beach 2,617                 0.93% 231,520$           

Isle of Palms 4,133                 1.46% 365,637$           

James Island 11,544               4.09% 1,021,271$        

Kiawah Island 1,626                 0.58% 143,848$           

Lincolnville 1,139                 0.40% 100,765$           

Mt. Pleasant 67,843               24.01% 6,001,914$        

N. Charleston 78,201               27.67% 6,918,263$        

Seabrook Island 1,714                 0.61% 151,634$           

Sullivan's Island 1,791                 0.63% 158,446$           

Total 282,589             100.00% 25,000,000$      

Urban Allocation 50% of $50 million (Bonded Amount)
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Note:

• Under bonding scenarios , it is likely that 

additional funding may be available at a 

later date, either through an additional 

bonded amount or through the annual sales 

tax revenue stream.
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Option 3: 30%/70%

• County-wide allocation 30% of total 

amount or $63 million (not bonded) 

• Urban allocation 70% of total amount or 

$147 million (not bonded)
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Option 3: 30%/70%

Municipality

Population 

(U.S. Census 

2010)

Percent of 

Population

Urban 

Allocation

Increase from 

Current 

Allocation

Charleston 111,981         39.63% 58,251,408$     48,365,002$       

Folly Beach 2,617             0.93% 1,361,337$       1,142,348$         

Isle of Palms 4,133             1.46% 2,149,946$       1,675,641$         

James Island 11,544           4.09% 6,005,075$       4,902,945$         

Kiawah Island 1,626             0.58% 845,829$          725,468$            

Lincolnville 1,139             0.40% 592,497$          498,940$            

Mt. Pleasant 67,843           24.01% 35,291,257$     30,364,095$       

N. Charleston 78,201           27.67% 40,679,386$     32,788,725$       

Seabrook Island 1,714             0.61% 891,606$          762,241$            

Sullivan's Island 1,791             0.63% 931,660$          733,887$            

Total 282,589         100.00% 147,000,000$   121,959,290$     

Urban Allocation 70% of $210 million
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If $25 Million Bonded

Municipality

Population 

(U.S. Census 

2010)

Percent of 

Population

Urban 

Allocation

Charleston 111,981         39.63% 6,934,691$       

Folly Beach 2,617             0.93% 162,064$          

Isle of Palms 4,133             1.46% 255,946$          

James Island 11,544           4.09% 714,890$          

Kiawah Island 1,626             0.58% 100,694$          

Lincolnville 1,139             0.40% 70,535$            

Mt. Pleasant 67,843           24.01% 4,201,340$       

N. Charleston 78,201           27.67% 4,842,784$       

Seabrook Island 1,714             0.61% 106,144$          

Sullivan's Island 1,791             0.63% 110,912$          

Total 282,589         100.00% 17,500,000$     

Urban Allocation 70% of $25 million (Bonded Amount)
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If $50 Million Bonded

Municipality

Population 

(U.S. Census 

2010)

Percent of 

Population

Urban 

Allocation

Charleston 111,981         39.63% 13,869,383$     

Folly Beach 2,617             0.93% 324,128$          

Isle of Palms 4,133             1.46% 511,892$          

James Island 11,544           4.09% 1,429,780$       

Kiawah Island 1,626             0.58% 201,388$          

Lincolnville 1,139             0.40% 141,071$          

Mt. Pleasant 67,843           24.01% 8,402,680$       

N. Charleston 78,201           27.67% 9,685,568$       

Seabrook Island 1,714             0.61% 212,287$          

Sullivan's Island 1,791             0.63% 221,824$          

Total 282,589         100.00% 35,000,000$     

Urban Allocation 70% of $50 million (Bonded Amount)
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Note:

• Under bonding scenarios , it is likely that 

additional funding may be available at a 

later date, either through an additional 

bonded amount or through the annual sales 

tax revenue stream.
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Option 4: No Allocation

• No allocation for either county-wide or 

urban projects

• Projects are nominated, ranked using 

criteria and awarded funding from the 

Greenbelt Program.

• No predetermined limits on funding for a 

particular project, regardless of location 

(rural or urban)
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Consultant’s 

Recommendation

• Recommend a 50%/50% allocation formula
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GREENBELT PROGRAM 

ORGANIZATIONAL 

FRAMEWORK
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Current Framework
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Three Framework Options

• Option 1: Keep Same Framework

• Option 2: Subcommittee of GAB

• Option 3: Combined Rural/Urban
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Option 1: Same Framework
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Option 2: GAB Subcommittee

Charleston 

County Council

Charleston County Greenbelt 

Advisory Committee

Greenbelts Urban/Rural 

Grants Subcommittee

Charleston 

County 

Greenbelt Staff
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Option 3: Combined 

Rural/Urban Board

Charleston 

County Council

Charleston County 

Greenbelt Advisory 

Committee

Greenbelts 

Urban/Rural Grants 

Board

Charleston 

County 

Greenbelt Staff
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Consultant’s 

Recommendation

• Consultant recommends eliminating 

Greenbelt Bank Board and Urban Grants 

Program Committee

• Consultant recommends combining the 

functions of the two prior boards into a 

Subcommittee of the GAB

• Simplifies Greenbelt Program going 

forward, reduces number of boards, 

streamlines process
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Key Issues to Discuss

• Protecting Private Lands with Greenbelt 

Funds

• Use of Greenbelt Funds to pay for facility 

improvements

• Use of Leverage in awarding Greenbelt 

Funds

• Modifications to Grant Program criteria
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Questions/Comments
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